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Getting Started

Important
Use only the TickiT 12V power supply provided. Using the 
wrong power supply from another product may damage 
your unit beyond repair and invalidate your warranty. 

Avoid using sharp or abrasive objects on the panel. These 
will cause scratches on the surface and shorten the life of the 
product significantly. Cleaning should always be carried out 
by an adult. Always un-plug and disconnect the power supply 
before cleaning, wipe surfaces using a damp cloth, and avoid 
chemical, solvent or abrasive cleaners as these may damage 
the top surface.
Check the power supply regularly for any damage to the 
plug, cable and plastic case. If damaged then replace the unit 
immediately.
Do not allow contact with water or other liquids and do not 
short circuit the connector. Always switch off or un-plug the 
power supply when not in use.

Colour Changing LED Light Panel Instructions
Product Code: 73018, 73020 

Remote Pairing
If the remote is not functioning it may 
need pairing with the panel, switch off 
the power supply, then switch back 
on after 5 seconds, hold down both 
speed buttons for 5 seconds and then 
release, the panel will now recognise 
the remote.
 
Battery Replacement
2 x AAA

Position the panel on a flat even surface. Try to avoid 
letting the panel overhang, this will prevent tipping if the 
edges are leaned upon.

Operation

Attach the magnetic DC connector to the panel and plug 
into the mains socket. 
To turn on the panel, press the red  symbol on the 
remote control.  The light panel will illuminate.
The panel has three light brightness settings (Lo-Med-Hi), 
twenty colour choices, varying speeds and four light mode 
settings (smooth, faded, flash and strobe).
To adjust the brightness, colour, speed or function, press 
the relevant + / - button on the remote control.
To turn off the panel, press the red  symbol on the 
remote control.

A

Power Supply
Select the correct adaptor (UK,EU,US,AU), slide into 
position until you hear a click. 
To remove press button (A) and slide out

Warnings
Suitable for use with children under adult supervision.  
This is not a toy.
Remote control should only be used by a  
responsible adult or under adult supervision.
Please retain this information for future reference.
In fast flashing or strobe mode the light source may 
potentially trigger seizures with children that have a history 
of photosensitive epilepsy.
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Mode d’emploi
Posez le panneau sur une surface plane et uniforme. 
Évitez que le panneau soit en surplomb pour l’empêcher 
de basculer si vous appuyez sur les bords du panneau.

Important
Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation TickiT 12V 
fourni.  L’utilisation d’un câble provenant d’un autre 
produit risque d’endommager votre appareil et d’annuler 
la garantie. 

Évitez d’utiliser des objets coupants ou abrasifs sur le 
panneau.  Cela risquerait de rayer la surface et de réduire 
considérablement la durée de vie du produit.  Le nettoyage 
doit toujours être effectué par un adulte.  Débranchez toujours 
la prise et coupez le coupant avant le nettoyage, essuyez 
les surfaces avec un chiffon humide et évitez les produits de 
nettoyage chimiques à base de solvant ou abrasifs au risque 
d’endommager la surface du panneau.  
Vérifiez régulièrement l’alimentation électrique (prise, câble 
ou boîtier en plastique endommagés). En cas de dommage, 
remplacez immédiatement l’appareil.
Evitez tout contact avec l’eau ou autres liquides et ne court-
circuitez pas le connecteur.  Éteignez ou débranchez toujours le 
panneau quand il n’est pas utilisé.

Avertissements
Convient aux enfants sous la surveillance d’un adulte.   
Ce produit n’est pas un jouet.
La télécommande doit uniquement être utilisée par un adulte 
responsable ou sous la surveillance d’un adulte. 
Veuillez conserver cette notice pour référence ultérieure.
En mode de clignotement rapide ou stroboscopique, la source 
lumineuse peut potentiellement déclencher des crises chez les 
enfants ayant des antécédents d’épilepsie photosensible. 

   Couplage de la télécommande
Si la télécommande ne 
fonctionne pas, il peut s’avérer 
nécessaire de l’apparier avec le 
panneau. Pour ce faire, coupez 
le courant puis rallumez après 5 
secondes, maintenez les deux 
boutons de vitesse enfoncés 
pendant 5 secondes, puis 
relâchez, le panneau reconnaîtra 
maintenant la télécommande.
Remplacement de la pile
2 x AAA

Fonctionnement

Branchez le connecteur CC magnétique sur le panneau et 
branchez-le sur la prise secteur.  
Pour allumer le panneau, appuyez sur le symbole  
rouge  sur la télécommande.  Le panneau s’allume.
Le panneau est doté de trois réglages de luminosité (basse-
moyenne-haute), vingt choix de couleurs, vitesses variables 
et quatre modes de lumière (effet lisse, fondu, clignotant et 
stroboscopique).
Pour régler la luminosité, la couleur, la vitesse ou le mode 
de lumière, appuyez sur le bouton + / - correspondant sur la 
télécommande.
Pour éteindre le panneau, appuyez sur le symbole  
rouge  sur la télécommande.

Alimentation
Sélectionnez le bon adaptateur (GB, UE, US, AU), coulissez-
le en place jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un déclic.  Pour le 
retirer, appuyez sur le bouton (A) et déposez en coulissant.

A
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Mode d’emploi des panneaux de lumière  
LED à couleurs variables

Code produit: 73018, 73020 
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Erste Schritte

Betrieb

Legen Sie die Platte auf eine ebene Oberfläche. Dabei die 
Platte möglichst nicht über die Ränder ragen lassen, damit 
sie bei Belastung der Kanten nicht kippen kann.

Verbinden Sie den magnetischen DC-Stecker mit der Platte 
und schließen Sie das Kabel dann ans Stromnetz an.  
Um die Leuchtplatte einzuschalten, drücken Sie das rote  
Symbol auf der Fernbedienung. Die Leuchtplatte leuchtet auf.
Die Platte hat drei Lichtstärkeeinstellungen (Niedrig-
Mittel-Hoch), zwanzig Farboptionen, unterschiedliche 
Geschwindigkeiten und vier Lichtmodus-Einstellungen 
(Smooth, Fade, Flash und Strobe).
Um Lichtstärke, Farbe, Geschwindigkeit oder Funktion 
einzustellen, drücken Sie die entsprechende +/- Taste auf der 
Fernbedienung.
Um die Leuchtplatte auszuschalten, drücken Sie das rote    

 Symbol auf der Fernbedienung.

Netzteil
Wählen Sie den korrekten Adapter (UK, EU, US, AU) und 
schieben Sie ihn ein, bis ein Klicken zu hören ist. 
Zum Entnehmen die Taste (A) drücken und wieder herausziehen.

Wichtige Hinweise

Warnhinweise
Geeignet für Kinder unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.  
Dies ist kein Spielzeug.
Die Fernbedienung sollte nur von einem Erwachsenen bzw. unter 
Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwendet werden.
Bitte bewahren Sie diese Informationen zur späteren 
Einsichtnahme auf.
Im Flash- oder Strobe-Modus kann die Lichtquelle bei Kindern 
mit photosensitiver Epilepsie u. U. Anfälle auslösen. 

   Einrichten der Fernbedienung
Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht 
funktioniert, muss sie ggf. mit der Platte 
gekoppelt werden („Pairing“). Schalten 
Sie die Stromversorgung ab und nach 
5 Sekunden wieder ein, halten Sie 
beide „Speed“-Tasten 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt und lassen Sie diese dann 
wieder los. Die Platte erkennt nun die 
Fernbedienung.
Ersatzbatterie
2 x AAA

Nur das beiliegende TickiT 12-V-Netzteil verwenden. 
Die Verwendung des falschen Netzteils, das zu einem 
anderen Produkt gehört, kann das Gerät irreparabel 
schädigen und die Garantie hinfällig machen. 
Möglichst keine scharfen oder rauen Objekte auf der Platte 
verwenden. Diese können die Oberfläche zerkratzen und die 
Lebensdauer des Produkts erheblich verkürzen. Das Produkt 
sollte nur von Erwachsenen gereinigt werden. Vor der Reinigung 
stets den Netzstecker herausziehen. Die Oberflächen mit einem 
feuchten Tuch abwischen. Vermeiden Sie chemische oder 
lösungsmittelhaltige Reiniger bzw. Scheuermittel, da diese die 
Oberfläche beschädigen können.
Überprüfen Sie das Netzteil regelmäßig auf Schäden an Stecker, 
Kabel und Plastikgehäuse. Bei Beschädigung das Modul sofort 
austauschen.
Keinen Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten zulassen. 
Keinen Kurzschluss im Steckverbinder erzeugen. Das Netzteil 
stets abschalten bzw. aus der Steckdose ziehen, wenn das Gerät 
nicht genutzt wird.

A
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LED-Leuchtplatte mit Farbwechsel – 
Gebrauchsanleitung

Produktcode: 73018, 73020 
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Inicio
Coloque el panel sobre una superficie plana y nivelada.  
Procure evitar que el panel sobresalga de dicha superficie; 
eso evitará que se vuelque si se apoya sobre los bordes.

Importante
Utilice solo el suministro de potencia TickiT de 12V 
provisto.  El uso de un suministro de potencia de otro 
producto podría dañar su unidad haciéndola irreparable, 
e invalidar su garantía. 
Evite el uso de objetos afilados o abrasivos sobre el panel.  
Éstos rayarán la superficie y reducirán significativamente la 
duración del producto.  La limpieza deberá realizarla siempre 
una persona adulta.  Desenchufe y desconecte siempre el 
suministro de potencia antes de limpiar; limpie las superficies 
con un paño húmedo, y evite los limpiadores químicos, 
disolventes o abrasivos, ya que podrían dañar la superficie 
superior.
Compruebe el suministro de potencia regularmente para 
observar daños en el enchufe, cable y envoltura de plástico.  Si 
observara daños, cambie la unidad inmediatamente.
No permita que la unidad entre en contacto con agua u otros 
líquidos, y no cortocircuite el conector.  Apague siempre o 
desenchufe el suministro de potencia cuando no esté en uso.

Advertencias
Apto para utilizar con niños bajo la supervisión de un adulto.  
Este producto no es un juguete.
El control remoto solo deberá utilizarlo una persona adulta 
responsable o bajo la supervisión de una persona adulta.
Por favor, conserve esta información para referencia futura.
En el modo de destello rápido o estroboscopio, la fuente 
de luz podría provocar ataques en niños que sufran de 
epilepsia fotosensible. 

   Emparejamiento con el control remoto
Si el control remoto no funcionase, 
puede que necesite emparejarlo 
con el panel; apague el suministro 
de potencia y vuelva a encenderlo 
después de 5 segundos; mantenga 
pulsados ambos botones de 
velocidad (SPEED) durante 5 
segundos y luego suelte; ahora, el 
panel reconocerá el control remoto. 
Cambio de pilas
2 x AAA

Operación

Acople el conector CC magnético al panel y enchufe a la 
toma principal.  
Para encender el panel, pulse el símbolo rojo  en el control 
remoto.  El panel de luz se iluminará.
El panel tiene tres ajustes de brillo de luz (Lo (Bajo)-Med 
(Medio)-Hi (Alto)), veinte opciones de color, velocidad 
variable y cuatro ajustes de modo de luz (suave, difuso, 
destello, estroboscópico).
Para ajustar el brillo, el color, la velocidad o la función, pulse 
el botón + / - oportuno en el control remoto.
Para apagar el panel, pulse el símbolo rojo  en el control 
remoto.

Suministro de potencia
Seleccione el adaptador correcto (UK (Reino Unido), EU 
(UE), US (EE UU), AU), y deslícelo a la posición hasta oír 
un “clic”. 
Para retirar, pulse el botón (A) y desenchufe.
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Instrucciones para el Panel de Luz LED  
con Cambio de Color

Código de producto: 73018, 73020 
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Per iniziare
Posizionare il pannello su una superficie piatta e uniforme. 
Evitare che il pannello sporga, per impedirne il ribaltamento 
nel caso in cui ci si appoggiasse ai bordi.

Importante
Usare solo l’alimentatore TickiT da 12 V fornito in 
dotazione. L’utilizzo dell’alimentatore errato di un altro 
prodotto può danneggiare l’unità, provocare danni 
irreparabili e invalidarne la garanzia. 
Evitare di usare oggetti affilati o abrasivi sul panello che ne 
graffieranno la superficie e ridurranno significativamente la vita 
del prodotto. La pulizia deve essere effettuata sempre da un 
adulto. Scollegare e staccare sempre l’alimentatore prima di 
procedere alla pulizia, pulire le superfici con un panno umido, 
evitare l’uso di sostanze chimiche, solventi o detergenti abrasivi 
in quanto potrebbero danneggiare la superficie superiore.
Controllare regolarmente l’alimentatore per eventuali danni 
alla spina, al cavo e all’involucro in plastica. In caso di danno, 
sostituire immediatamente l’unità.
Non permettere il contatto con l’acqua o altri liquidi e non 
cortocircuitare il connettore. Spegnere sempre o staccare 
l’alimentatore dall’unità quando non viene usata.

Avvertenze
Idoneo per essere usato con bambini sotto sorveglianza du un 
adulto. Questo non è un giocattolo.
Il telecomando deve essere usato soltanto da un adulto 
responsabile o sotto la sorveglianza di un adulto.
Conservare queste Informazioni per riferimento futuro.	
Nella modalità di lampeggiamento rapido o stroboscopica la 
fonte luminosa potrebbe potenzialmente provocare attacchi nei 
bambini soggetti a epilessia fotosensibile.

   Accoppiamento del telecomando
Se il telecomando non 
funziona, potrebbe richiedere 
l’accoppiamento con il pannello. 
Spegnere l’alimentatore e 
riaccenderlo dopo 5 secondi; 
tenere premuti per 5 secondi 
entrambi i pulsanti di velocità 
e rilasciarli. Il pannello ora 
riconoscerà il telecomando. 
Sostituzione della batteria
2 x AAA

Funzionamento

Collegare il connettore magnetico di alimentazione al piano 
e inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.  
Per accendere il piano, premere il pulsante contrassegnato 
dal simbolo rosso  sul telecomando. Il piano si illuminerà.
Il piano è dotato di tre impostazioni della luminosità (Lo-
Med-Hi) (Bassa-Media-Alta), venti colori tra cui selezionare, 
velocità variabili e quattro impostazioni della modalità 
luminosa (luce costante, dissolvenza, luce lampeggiante e 
stroboscopica).
Per regolare luminosità, colore, velocità o funzione, premere 
il pulsante + / - corrispondente del telecomando.
Per spegnere il piano, premere il pulsante contrassegnato 
dal simbolo  sul telecomando.

Alimentazione
Selezionare l’adattatore corretto (UK, EU, US, AU), farlo 
scorrere in posizione fino a quando non scatta.   
Per rimuoverlo, premere il pulsante (A) e farlo scorrere, 
estraendolo.

A

Pannello luminoso multicolore a LED - Istruzioni
Codice prodotto: 73018, 73020 
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Przygotowanie
Umieść panel na płaskiej, równej powierzchni. Staraj się 
zrobić to w taki sposób, aby panel nie wystawał poza 
powierzchnię, co ma zapobiec przechyleniu się panela w 
przypadku oparcia się o jego krawędzie.

Ważna informacja
Używaj tylko zasilacza TickiT 12V załączonego 
do produktu. Użycie niewłaściwego zasilacza 
przeznaczonego dla innego produktu może spowodować 
nienaprawialne uszkodzenie urządzenia i unieważnić 
gwarancję.
Unikaj używania na panelu przedmiotów o ostrych krawędziach 
lub o właściwościach ściernych. Powodują one zarysowania 
powierzchni i znacznie skracają żywotność produktu. 
Czyszczenie powinna zawsze wykonywać osoba dorosła. 
Przed czyszczeniem należy za każdym razem wyjąć wtyczkę i 
odłączyć zasilanie, a następnie przetrzeć powierzchnie wilgotną 
ściereczką unikając chemicznych, rozpuszczalnikowych 
lub ściernych środków czyszczących, ponieważ mogą one 
uszkodzić górną powierzchnię panela.
Regularnie sprawdzaj zasilacz pod kątem uszkodzeń wtyczki, 
kabla i plastikowej obudowy. W przypadku uszkodzenia należy 
natychmiast wymienić urządzenie.
Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu z wodą lub innymi cieczami i nie 
zwieraj złącza. Zawsze odłączaj zasilanie lub wyjmuj wtyczkę, 
gdy urządzenie nie jest używane.

Uwaga
Nadaje się do użytkowania przez dzieci pod nadzorem osoby 
dorosłej. Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. 
Pilot powinien być wyłącznie używany przez odpowiedzialną 
osobę dorosłą lub pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
Należy zachować te informacje do wykorzystania w przyszłości. 
W trybie szybkiego migania ‘Flash’ lub w trybie ‘Strobe’ źródło 
światła może powodować napady padaczkowe u dzieci, u 
których uprzednio wystąpiły napady padaczki światłoczułej.

   
Jeśli pilot nie działa, może 
wymagać sparowania z panelem 
– wyłącz zasilanie, a następnie 
włącz ponownie po 5 sekundach. 
Przytrzymaj oba przyciski prędkości 
(SPEED) przez 5 sekund, a 
następnie zwolnij je – panel wykryje 
teraz pilota.
Wymiana baterii 
2 x AAA 

Obsługa

Podłącz złącze magnetyczne DC do panelu i włóż wtyczkę 
do gniazda sieciowego.
Aby włączyć panel świetlny, naciśnij czerwony symbol  na 
pilocie. Panel zaświeci się.
Panel posiada trzy ustawienia natężenia światła: niskie, 
średnie, wysokie (Lo-Med-Hi), 20 kolorów do wyboru, 
funkcję wyboru szybkości zmian światła oraz 4 tryby światła 
(smooth, faded, flash i strobe). 
Aby ustawić jasność, kolor, szybkość lub tryb naciśnij 
odpowiednio przycisk + / - na pilocie.
Aby wyłączyć panel, naciśnij czerwony symbol  na pilocie.

Zasilanie
Wybierz odpowiedni adapter (Wielka Brytania, UE, USA, 
Australia) i wsuń go, aż znajdzie się we właściwej pozycji i 
usłyszysz „kliknięcie”. Aby wyjąć adapter, naciśnij przycisk 
(A) i wysuń adapter.

Parowanie z pilotem zdalnego sterowania

A
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Instrukcje użytkowania panela  
LED ze zmienną barwą światła

Kod produktu: 73018, 73020 
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Komma igång
Placera panelen på en plan och jämn yta. Försök undvika 
att panelen hänger ut över ytan, så att panelen inte tippar 
om någon lutar sig på dess kanter.

Viktigt
Använd endast den medföljande TickiT-
strömförsörjningen på 12 V. Om du använder en felaktig 
strömförsörjning från en annan produkt kan detta skada 
enheten oåterkalleligt och göra att garantin upphör att 
gälla. 
Undvik att använda vassa eller nötande föremål på panelen. 
Dessa kommer att orsaka repor på ytan och förkorta 
produktens livslängd avsevärt. Rengöring ska alltid utföras av 
en vuxen. Koppla alltid ur strömförsörjningen före rengöring. 
Torka av ytorna med en fuktig trasa och undvik kemikalier, 
lösningsmedel och nötande rengöringsmedel eftersom dessa 
kan skada den övre ytan.
Kontrollera regelbundet strömförsörjningen för att se om det 
finns några skador på kontakten, kabeln eller plastfodralet. Byt 
omedelbart ut enheten om den är skadad.
Låt inte enheten komma i kontakt med vatten eller andra 
vätskor och kortslut inte kontakten. Stäng alltid av eller koppla 
ur strömförsörjningen när den inte används.

Varningar
Lämplig för användning med barn under tillsyn av vuxna. Detta 
är inte en leksak.
Fjärrkontrollen ska endast användas av en ansvarig vuxen eller 
under tillsyn av en vuxen.
Spara denna information för framtida referens. 
I snabbt blinkande eller stroboskopiska lägen kan ljuskällan 
potentiellt utlösa anfall hos barn som tidigare upplevt ljuskänslig 
epilepsi. 

   Koppla fjärrkontrollen
Om fjärrkontrollen inte fungerar kan 
den behöva parkopplas med panelen. 
Stäng av strömförsörjningen, slå på 
den igen efter 5 sekunder, håll in 
båda hastighetsknapparna (speed) 
i 5 sekunder och släpp dem sedan 
igen. Panelen kommer nu att känna 
igen fjärrkontrollen. 
Batteribyte
2 x AAA

Användning

Anslut den magnetiska likströmskontakten till bordet och 
anslut bordet till eluttaget.  
Tryck på den röda  -symbolen på fjärrkontrollen för att slå 
på bordet.  Ljusbordet tänds.
Bordet har tre inställningar för ljusstyrka (låg-medel-hög), 
tjugo färgval, olika hastigheter och fyra ljuslägesinställningar 
(mjukt ljus, toning, blixt och stroboskop).
Om du vill justera ljusstyrka, färg, hastighet eller funktion 
trycker du på motsvarande +/−-knapp på fjärrkontrollen.
Om du vill stänga av bordet trycker du på den röda    
-symbolen på fjärrkontrollen.

Strömförsörjning
Välj rätt adapter (UK, EU, US, AU) och skjut in den på sin 
plats tills du hör ett klick. 
Tryck på knappen (A) och dra ut adaptern om du vill ta bort den.

A
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Anvisningar för LED-ljusbord med skiftande färger
Produktkod: 73018, 73020 
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Gebruiksaanwijzing       

Belangrijk

Waarschuwingen
Geschikt voor kinderen onder toezicht van een volwassene.  
Dit product is geen speelgoed.
De afstandsbediening mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door 
een verantwoordelijke volwassene of onder toezicht van een 
volwassene. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor raadpleging 
in de toekomst.
In de snelle Flash- of Strobe-stand kan de lichtbron mogelijk 
epileptische aanvallen opwekken bij kinderen met een 
geschiedenis van lichtgevoelige epilepsie.

   De afstandsbediening koppelen
Als de afstandsbediening niet werkt, kan 
het noodzakelijk zijn deze te koppelen 
aan het lichtpaneel. Hiervoor schakelt u 
de stroom eerst uit en vervolgens weer 
aan na 5 seconden. Houd de beide 
snelheidsknoppen 5 seconden lang 
ingedrukt en laat ze vervolgens weer los. 
Het lichtpaneel zal de afstandsbediening 
dan herkennen. 
De batterij vervangen
2 x AAA

Sluit de magnetische wisselstroomconnector aan op het 
lichtpaneel en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
Druk op het rode pictogram  van de afstandsbediening 
om het lichtpaneel aan te zetten. Het lichtpaneel licht op.
Het lichtpaneel beschikt over drie lichtsterkten (laag-matig-
hoog), twintig kleurenkeuzen, variabele snelheden en vier 
lichteffecten (vloeiende, vervaagde, knipperende of flits-
veranderingen). Om de lichtsterkte, de kleur, de snelheid of 
de lichtmodus aan te passen, drukt u de overeenkomstige + 
/ − toets op van de afstandsbediening.
Druk op het rode pictogram  van de afstandsbediening 
om het lichtpaneel uit te zetten.

Elektrische voeding
Kies de juiste adapter (GB, EU, US, AU) en schuif hem 
op zijn plaats totdat u een klikgeluid hoort. Om hem 
te verwijderen drukt u op de knop (A) en schuift u het 
adapterstuk eruit.

A

Plaats het lichtpaneel op een vlakke gelijkvormige 
ondergrond. Vermijd dat het lichtpaneel over de rand van 
een oppervlak wordt geplaatst om te voorkomen dat het 
kantelt wanneer men op de randen van het paneel drukt.

Werking

Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde TickiT 12-volt voedingskabel. 
Het gebruik van een andere kabel kan uw apparaat beschadigen 
en de garantie ongeldig maken.
Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe of schurende voorwerpen op het 
lichtpaneel. Deze kunnen krassen op het oppervlak aanbrengen en 
de levensduur van het product sterk verminderen. Het apparaat moet 
altijd worden schoongemaakt door een volwassene. De stekker altijd 
uit het stopcontact halen en de stroom uitschakelen voordat u het 
apparaat schoonmaakt. Veeg de oppervlakken af met een vochtige 
doek en vermijd het gebruik van chemische reinigingsmiddelen die 
oplosmiddelen bevatten of van schuurmiddelen, omdat deze het 
oppervlak van het lichtpaneel kunnen beschadigen.
De elektrische voedingseenheid moet regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd 
(eventuele schade aan stekker, kabel of plastic behuizing). In geval van 
schade het apparaat onmiddellijk vervangen.
Vermijd contact met water of andere vloeistoffen en veroorzaak geen 
kortsluiting in de connector. Het lichtpaneel altijd uitschakelen of de 
stekker uit het stopcontact verwijderen als het niet in gebruik is.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing van LED-lichtpanelen 
met variabele kleuren

Product Code: 73018, 73020 
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